
Principal Scrutiny Advisor:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 27th April, 2017 at 9.45 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
S Bentley (Chair) - Weetwood;

D Cohen - Alwoodley;
N Dawson - Morley South;
C Dobson - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Elliott - Morley South;
C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley;
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet;

J Jarosz - Pudsey;
P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood;

Co-opted Members (Voting)
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England)
Ms L Nichols - Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave - Parent Governor Representative (Special)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative
Ms K Jan - Teacher Representative
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative
Ms C Hopkins - Young Lives Leeds
Ms C Bewsher - Looked After Children and Care Leavers

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 30 MARCH 2017

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 30 March 2017.

1 - 6

7  BEHAVIOUR MANAGEMENT IN EDUCATIONAL 
SETTINGS

To consider the report of the Director of Children 
and Families which provides Scrutiny Board 
(Children’s Services) with information to promote 
understanding and discussion about the behaviour 
of children in schools, the causes, impact and the 
current provision in Leeds to provide support.

7 - 30



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

8  MONITORING PERFORMANCE IN EDUCATION 
- ANNUAL STANDARDS REPORT 2015-16

To receive the report of the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support which facilitates the 
monitoring of educational performance in Leeds 
and consideration of the Annual Standards Report 
submitted to the Executive Board on the 19 April 
2017.

Learning Outcomes Dashboards to follow.

31 - 
86

9  CLUSTER SUSTAINABILITY - POSITION 
STATEMENT

To receive a report from the Director of Children 
and Families which provides an update on the 
work that has been undertaken to ensure the 
sustainability of the cluster model, and provide a 
position statement on the current level of continued 
buy in to the model (as at 24 March 2017)

87 - 
94

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider if potential work items are required 
during the remainder of the municipal year. 
Following the meeting of the 27 April 2017 no 
further formal meetings are scheduled. 

95 - 
108



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 27th April, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

THURSDAY, 30TH MARCH, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, N Dawson, 
C Dobson, J Elliott, C Gruen, J Jarosz, 
P Latty, D Ragan and K Renshaw

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (Special)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms C Hopkins – Young Lives Leeds
Ms C Bewsher – Looked After Children and Care Leavers

65 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the March Board meeting, 
particularly Councillor Jarosz to her first Board meeting since her recent 
appointment at Council.

66 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the Board:

 Agenda item 7 – Report of the Director of Children’s Services ‘Response 
to Scrutiny Board Inquiry – Aspire, Empower, Accomplish – Supporting 
Young People with SEND in Leeds’

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

67 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

68 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor M Iqbal and Co-opted 
Members, Mrs S Hutchinson, Mr A Graham and Ms K Jan.

Notification had been received that Councillor D Ragan was substituting for 
Councillor M Iqbal.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 27th April, 2017

69 Minutes - 23 February 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

70 Directors Response to Scrutiny Inquiry - Aspire, Empower, Accomplish - 
Supporting Young  People with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities in Leeds & Joint local area SEND inspection in Leeds 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented the response from Children’s Services in relation to the Scrutiny 
Board Inquiry ‘Aspire, Empower, Accomplish – Supporting Young People with 
SEND in Leeds’.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member, Children and Families
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 

Families
- Steve Walker, Director of Children’s Services
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer, Partnership Development and Business 

Support
- Barbara Newton, Head of Service, Complex Needs.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Recognition of similar findings within both the Scrutiny SEND Inquiry 
report and the Ofsted Joint local area SEND inspection.

 The need to raise awareness about the local offer and the services that 
were available.  It was acknowledged that some improvements were 
needed to the terminology used.  In addition, the Board raised concern 
that parents were only able to access web based information.

 Concern about the lack of support for children and young people with 
dyslexia.  It was acknowledged that more work was needed in terms of 
identifying children and young people with dyslexia.  Concern was also 
expressed that parents were increasingly seeking diagnosis privately due 
to the lack of alternative support.  The Board discussed the role of 
governing bodies in holding schools to account, particularly in terms of the 
funding available to provide support.

 The need to develop SEND learning programme for teachers as part of 
their continuous professional development.

 Clarification sought regarding the timescale for producing an action plan to 
track progress.  The Board was advised that a multi-agency steering group 
had been established to develop a plan.  It was requested that the plan be 
presented to a future meeting of the Scrutiny Board for consideration. 

 Concern about hearing tests during primary education.
 Confirmation that school nursing was to be commissioned by Public 

Health.  It was anticipated that due to funding cuts that the service was to 
be delivered on a reduced budget.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 27th April, 2017

 Acknowledgement of the positive progress made in relation to children and 
young people with SEND in Leeds, however the gap in educational 
attainment and progress remained a concern.

RESOLVED –

(a) That subject to the above comments, the Board notes the responses to the 
recommendations and endorses the approach being taken.

(b) That the Board receives a further update on progress at a future meeting 
of the Scrutiny Board.

71 Learning for Leeds Overview 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which summarised the 
work undertaken to ensure that the statutory duty to provide learning places 
was being met and outlined the challenges to meet in future.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Briefing note for all elected members (1 March 2017) – Secondary 2017 
allocations

- Learning Places – Dashboard report – 7 February 2017
- Finance reporting to end of period 10 – 2 February 2017.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member, Children and Families
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 

Families
- Steve Walker, Director of Children’s Services
- Viv Buckland, Head of Service, Learning Systems
- Richard Amos, Partnership Team Senior Manager 14-19
- Jill Gough, Head of Programme, PPPU.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The positive work undertaken by officers in relation to the allocation of 
school places.

 The challenges regarding free school expansion in Roundhay, planning 
and development of suitable sites.

 Clarification sought in relation to the new funding deal for schools.  The 
Board was advised that the outcome regarding the development of a 
national formula for school funding was not yet known.  The Board was 
advised that LCC had responded to the initial consultation and highlighted 
the financial challenges faced.

 Clarification sought regarding the sufficiency of primary places for 2017/18 
to meet the needs of communities across Leeds.  The Board was advised 
that this information was not yet available, therefore this remained a 
concern.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 27th April, 2017

 Clarification regarding future projections, utilising housing and planning 
information and information gathered from partners. The Board was 
advised that education provision was a consideration for the Site 
Allocations Plan for Leeds.

 Clarification sought regarding the appeal process for free schools.  The 
Board was advised that consultation on the new admissions code was 
anticipated in approx. 12 months.

 Clarification sought regarding the social implications of school places not 
being met.

 Clarification regarding the potential impact of Brexit on the provision of 
school places in the short and medium term. 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.

(Councillors D Cohen and K Renshaw left the meeting at 12 noon during the 
consideration of this item.)

72 Innovation Funding 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented the three year investment of initiative funding in the city’s services 
for children and families and how this investment will be utilised.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member, Children and Families
- Steve Walker, Director of Children’s Services.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Clarification regarding the proposed use of the fund, the levels of funding 
to be provided over the next 3 years and allocated within the Children’s 
Services budget.

 An update on development of restorative programmes aimed at supporting 
vulnerable teenagers.

 The need to ensure that programmes were sustainable in the longer term.

RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report be noted.
b) That an update report be provided to the Board at a future date that 

identifies outcomes and impact as a result of the initiative funding 
investment. 

73 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support submitted a report 
which invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 27th April, 2017

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

(Councillor J Akhtar and Mrs C Foote left the meeting at 12.20pm during the 
consideration of this item.)

74 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 27 April 2017 at 9.45am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.25pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of Director of Children and Families 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 

Date: 27 April 2017 

Subject: Behaviour management in educational settings 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) with information in relation 
to behaviour management in educational settings including:  

• The causes of difficult behaviours  

• The impact of difficult behaviour 

• Behaviour policies: positive discipline, attachment theories and restorative justice 

• Exclusions data  

• Reducing the number of exclusions in Leeds 

• Alternative provision 

• The Social, Emotional and Mental Health Pathways Panel  

• Springwell Leeds 

 

 

 Report author:  Barbara Newton 
Tel:  0113 3783652 

 
Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

1 Purpose of this report 

To provide Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) with information to promote 
understanding and discussion about the causes, impact and current provision in 
Leeds in relation to the behaviour of children in schools. 

2 Background information 

2.1 There is no singular definition of ‘difficult behaviour’ as not everybody agrees on 
what is considered ‘difficult’; rather it is situation dependent and changes 
depending on context. ‘Behaviour’ is a function of person and situation and 
therefore not necessarily a within-child deficit or a special educational need. In 
order to deal with behaviour problems in schools a multi-level view of behaviour is 
necessary which addresses behaviour problems through the organisational level, 
classroom level and individual level.  Research shows some schools have more 
challenging behaviour than equivalent other schools; some classrooms have more 
challenging behaviour than others with the same students and some young 
people are more likely to exhibit challenging behaviour than others. 

2.2 The SEND Code of Practice 2014 replaces the term ‘behavioural, emotional and 
social difficulty’ with ‘social, emotional and mental health’ need (SEMH). This 
change in terminology acknowledged that ‘difficult behaviour’ is often the result of 
an underlying SEMH need. The term ‘presenting behaviour(s)’ is used throughout 
this report to describe behaviours including those often defined as “difficult 
behaviours” and also including other behaviours related to SEMH need including 
anger, anxiety, phobia, low mood, stress and self-harm.  

3 Main issues 

3.1 The causes of difficult behaviours  

3.1.1 The presenting behaviour of a child or young person in an education setting could 
have various causes or triggers. Behaviour can be caused by the contextual 
environment e.g. a pupil’s relationships with staff and other pupils in the setting, 
and/or b
[...]
 

 
Head of Learning 
Improvement 

 
25.01.17 

7. Publishing 
This screening document will act as evidence that due regard to equality and diversity 
has been given. If you are not carrying out an independent impact assessment the 
screening document will need to be published. 
 
Please send a copy to the Equality Team for publishing 
 
Date screening completed 25.01.16 

 
Date sent to Equality Team 
 

25.01.16 

Date published 
(To be completed by the Equality Team) 

 

 

 

Page 86



Report of the Director of Children and Families

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services)

Date: 27th April 2017

Subject: Cluster sustainability position statement

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. March 31st 2017 marks the end of the current funding arrangements for clusters.  Since 
2012 there has been arrangement in place whereby Schools Forum has undertaken a 
1% top slice of the DSG.  This has created an annual £5.2m pot which has then been 
distributed to clusters via a needs based formula.  

2. During this time there have been between 24 and 26 clusters as over time some 
clusters have merged and the SILC cluster has been established.

3. The current funding arrangements will cease on 31st March 2017 and new 
arrangements will come into effect on April 1st in most parts of the city.  The purpose of 
this report is to update the children and families scrutiny board on the work that has 
been undertaken to ensure the sustainability of the cluster model and provide a 
position statement on the current level of continued buy in to the model (as at 24 March 
2017).

Recommendations

4. That the report contents are noted

5. That the situation is further monitored over the next 6 months with a further update 
report to scrutiny in October 2017.

Report author:  N Engel
Tel:  83642

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 March 31st 2017 marks the end of the current funding arrangements for clusters.  
Since 2012 there has been arrangement in place whereby Schools Forum has 
undertaken a 1% top slice of the DSG.  This has created an annual £5.2m pot 
which has then been distributed to clusters via a needs based formula.  

1.2 During this time there have been between 24 and 26 clusters as over time some 
clusters have merged and the SILC cluster has been established.

1.3 The current funding arrangements will cease on 31st March 2017 and new 
arrangements will come into effect on April 1st in most parts of the city.  The 
purpose of this report is to update the children and families scrutiny board on the 
work that has been undertaken to ensure the sustainability of the cluster model 
and provide a position statement on the current level of continued buy in to the 
model (as at 24 March 2017).

2 Background information

2.1 The original agreement to top slice the DSG was for three years – 2013 – 2016.  
During this time the Education Funding Agency (EFA) introduced new regulations 
which required 100% or the DSG to be distributed to schools.  However, in 2015 
LCC applied to the EFA for a disapplication of the regulations to allow us to 
undertake a further top slice for the financial year 2016 – 17.  

2.2 This was approved by the EFA on the proviso that by April 2017 there would be a 
100% delegation of the DSG and that if schools wanted to continue cluster 
working they would work towards putting the necessary local arrangements in 
place.

2.3 The implications of this were that as we would no longer be able to undertake the 
top slice, the governing body of each school would need to take an individual 
decision to allocate some its own budget 
[...]
has played over the 
years in the management of the Council’s finances.  In response, Alan 
thanked Members for the kind words received, both at today’s meeting and at 
the Council meeting of 22nd February 2017, and also for all of the support he 
had received during his time with the Council.

161 Late Items 
With the agreement of the Chair, a late item of business was admitted to the 
agenda entitled, ‘European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) 
Programme 2014-2020: The Local Flexibility for Reducing Unemployment 
Programme’.  This was due to the fact that given the timing of the funding 
announcement by the Department for Work and Pensions (13 March 2017), it 
was not possible to include this item on the agenda as published on 14 March 
2017, and due to the requirement that the funding agreement is signed within 
30 days of issue, it was not possible to defer this matter to the next scheduled 
Board meeting (19 April). (Minute No. 175 refers).

162 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Better Lives for People with 
Care and Support Needs in Leeds: The Annual Local Account of Adult Social 
Care in Leeds 2016/17', Councillor Golton drew the Board’s attention to his 
position as Director on the Board of the ‘Aspire’ organisation. (Minute No. 167 
refers).

163 Minutes 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th February 
2017 be approved as a correct record.

REGENERATION, TRANSPORT AND PLANNING

164 The Development of Mixed Residential Communities in Leeds City 
Centre 
The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an 
update on the development of city centre housing provision, highlighted the 

Page 97



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 19th April, 2017

important role to be played by the city centre in providing a mixed and vibrant 
residential comm
[...]
2nd February 2017. In addition, and in 
response to a Member’s enquiry regarding the continued pressures upon the 
Children’s Services directorate budget, Members noted that actions were 
ongoing in order to monitor and look to address such matters.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the projected financial position of the authority, as detailed within 

the submitted report, be noted;

(b) That a budget virement of £906.8k from Civic Enterprise Leeds to 
Environment and Housing as outlined within paragraph 3.1.6 of the 
submitted report, be approved;

(c) That the additional funding allocations for Leeds following the Spring 
Budget be noted, and that it also be noted that spending proposals will 
be brought forward in due course.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 24TH MARCH 2017

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M. ON FRIDAY, 31ST MARCH 2017

Page 108


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 30 March 2017
	7 Behaviour Management in Educational Settings
	8 Monitoring Performance in Education - Annual Standards Report 2015-16
	Annual Standards Cover Report 050417
	Annual Standards Report Appendix 1 050417
	Annual Standards Report Appendix 2 050417
	Annual Standards Report Appendix 3 EIA 050417

	9 Cluster Sustainability - position statement
	10 Work Schedule
	Printed minutes 22nd-Mar-2017 13.00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the 
Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) meeting held on Thursday, 15th June, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

THURSDAY, 27TH APRIL, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, C Dobson, J Elliott, 
B Flynn, C Gruen, M Harland, M Iqbal, 
J Jarosz, P Latty and K Renshaw

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative

75 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the Board:

 Agenda item 8 – Monitoring Performance in Education – Annual 
Standards Report 2015-16 – Learning Outcomes Dashboards 2015-16.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

76 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

77 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors D Cohen and N Dawson 
and Co-opted Members, Ms C Bewsher, Mr T Britten, Ms J Hazelgrave, Ms C 
Hopkins, Mrs S Hutchinson, Ms K Jan and Ms L Nichols.

Notification had been received that Councillor B Flynn was to substitute for 
Councillor D Cohen and Councillor M Harland for Councillor N Dawson.

78 Minutes - 30 March 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

79 Behaviour Management in Educational Settings 

The Director of Children and Families submitted a report which presented the 
Board with information to promote understanding and discussion about the 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the 
Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) meeting held on Thursday, 15th June, 2017

the causes, impact and current provision in Leeds in relation to the behaviour 
of children in schools.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member, Children and Families
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 

Families
- Steve Walker, Director of Children’s Services
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer, Partnership Development and Business 

Support
- Barbara Newton, Head of Service (Complex Needs)
- Andrew Eastwood, Head of Service (Learning Improvement).

The key areas of discussion were:

 The need for different approaches when tackling difficult and 
challenging behaviour.

 The importance of effective engagement with children and families, 
particularly in terms of developing learning and building positive 
relationships.

 The need to tackle the root cause of problems and the need for greater 
resources to develop more personalised support for children and their 
families.  The Board considered opportunities for ongoing school to 
school support and sharing good practice.  The Board was advised that 
innovation funding will facilitate more co-ordinated support.

 The important role of clusters and work with partners, particularly in 
terms of targeted support.

 The positive work undertaken by Area Inclusion Partnerships and the 
recognition that its function needs to be fully supported.

 Clarification sought about the types of support available to teachers to 
help manage difficult and challenging behaviour.  

 Clarification sought regarding support in place to help teachers 
manage stress / trauma in the work place. The Board was advised that 
a 24 hour help-line was available to teachers across the city.  Board 
members discussed the need to promote awareness of this provision.

 The types of support available to parent and carers, particularly in 
terms of restorative practices and the work of children centres.

 Clarification sought regarding the promotion of parenting courses and 
the need to break down stigma in relation to this. 

 Clarification sought about support for children that had been excluded 
from school.  The Board was advised about the importance of 
undertaking a holistic assessment and ensuring that quality assurance 
measures were in place.

 A suggestion that the scrutiny board report be shared with schools for 
their information.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.



Minutes approved as a correct record at the 
Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) meeting held on Thursday, 15th June, 2017

(Councillor B Flynn left the meeting at 11.00am during the consideration of 
this item.)

80 Monitoring Performance in Education - Annual Standards Report 2015-
16 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented the Annual Standards Report submitted to Executive Board on 19 
April 2017.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member, Children and Families
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 

Families
- Steve Walker, Director of Children’s Services
- Andrew Eastwood, Head of Service (Learning Improvement).

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern that LCC was still in the third and fourth quartile for most 
areas of performance and over a number of years had not made the 
considerable ‘leap’ in performance that was required.  The Board was 
advised about measures in place to address issues, particularly in 
terms of positive leadership development, school to school support and 
other partnership working.  It was acknowledged, however that 
improvement in educational outcomes was required.

 The need to raise awareness about the 30 hours’ childcare entitlement 
to support preparation for school.  The Board was advised that work 
was being undertaken with Schools Forum and private providers to 
ensure a consistent approach.

 The changes to examinations and performance monitoring at KS4, 
particularly that it will be 2020 before data was available for a stable 
examination year.

 Clarification sought about the accountability framework for school 
standards and the results for Leeds as a whole.  The Board was 
advised about the role of governing bodies, Ofsted and Department of 
Education.

 The challenge for management with the expectation on teachers and 
public sector workers to deliver more for less, the impact of increased 
pressures on staff morale, concern about work life balance and 
teachers leaving the profession.

 Clarification sought about monitoring arrangements in relation to SEND 
achievement.

RESOLVED – 

a) That the Annual Standards Report submitted to Executive Board on 19 
April 2017 and the Learning Outcomes Dashboards, be noted. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the 
Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) meeting held on Thursday, 15th June, 2017

b) That an action plan for improved outcomes be submitted to a future 
meeting of Scrutiny Board (Children and Families).

(Councillor K Renshaw left the meeting at 12 noon, Councillor J Akhtar at 
12.20pm and Councillor M Harland at 12.20pm.)

81 Cluster Sustainability - position statement 

The Director of Children and Families submitted a report which provided an 
update on the work undertaken to ensure the sustainability of the cluster 
model, and a position statement on the current level of continued buy in to the 
model (as at 24 March 2017).

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member, Children and Families
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 

Families
- Steve Walker, Director of Children’s Services
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer, Partnership Development and Business 

Support
- Andrew Eastwood, Head of Service (Learning Improvement)
- Nicola Engel, Partnership Development and Behaviour Support Lead.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The changed funding arrangements that prevented the retention of 
schools funding and the engagement with school teachers and 
governors to secure ongoing support for the cluster partnership model.

 The evolving number of cluster partnerships across Leeds, including 
the SILC cluster.

 An update that academies understood the value of cluster partnerships 
and were buying back into cluster arrangements.

 The review of arrangements and performance in some clusters.
 Clarification sought whether any risk assessment in relation to support 

for children had been undertaken for schools that had opted out of 
cluster arrangements.  The Board was advised that schools that had 
opted out were aware that they could opt back in.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the update on the work undertaken to ensure the sustainability of 
the cluster model, be noted.

(b) That a further update regarding cluster sustainability be submitted to 
the October Board meeting.

(Councillor C Gruen left the meeting at 12.35pm and Councillor M Iqbal at 
12.40pm.)



Minutes approved as a correct record at the 
Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) meeting held on Thursday, 15th June, 2017

82 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support submitted a report 
which invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

(The meeting concluded at 12.45pm)


